



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 839/2022**

**INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERS
AND PROJECTS CONSULTANTS LTD**Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Himanshu Mahajan & Mr.
Lakshay Chhabra, Advocates.

versus

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Mr. Arun Sanwal, Advocate.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

ORDER

% **20.08.2024**

I.A. 36732/2024(Application on behalf of the plaintiff for adding additional prayer in I.A. 34749/2024)

1. Issue notice. Mr. Arun Sanwal, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the defendant.
2. The plaintiff seeks an amendment of the prayer clause of I.A. 34749/2024 to the extent that an additional prayer be added for the passing of an order of lien/charge on the movable and immovable assets of the defendant, pending disposal of this suit. Mr. Sanwal states that he has no objection to the amendment of the application.
3. I.A. 36732/2024 is accordingly allowed, and I.A. 34749/2024 is amended.



4. The amended application may be filed within one week. Reply thereto may be filed within two weeks thereafter and rejoinder, thereto, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.
5. List on the date fixed i.e., 17.09.2024.

AUGUST 20, 2024
'pv'/'

PRATEEK JALAN, J